

S.C. - 90 of 2017

Order No. 80.  
Dated – 17.06.2025.

Today is date fixed for hearing of petition u/s 311 of CrPC.

Ld. PP in charge files hazira for the State.

Accused Tajir Ansari @ Mia filed his hazira and is present before this court.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that the evidence of IO of this case Inspector Sujit Kr. Bhattacharya is concluded on 22.09.2023 but due to overlook and mistake on the part of Ld. Advocate, some of the contradiction is not taken which is very much necessary for just decision of this case. As such, the petition be allowed.

Ld. PP in charge raises formal objection and left the matter on the discretion of the court.

Heard, considered and after perusing the materials on record, admittedly the IO is examined on 22.09.2023 and on the same day his cross examination was concluded but as stated by Ld. Defence Counsel that many contradiction with respect to other witness have not taken which is one of the crucial evidence in any sessions case. As such, the petition filed by Ld. Defence counsel u/s 311 of CrPC is hereby allowed.

Ld. PP in charge is directed to serve summon upon PW14 Inspector Sujit Kr. Bhattacharya for his evidence on recall.

Fix 19.07.2025 for evidence of PW14 Inspector Sujit Kr. Bhattacharya on recall.

Ld. PP in charge to take steps.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

A.S.J.

Sd/-

Additional Session Judge,  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Burdwan,  
Purba Bardhaman